## 505178533 11/07/2018 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5225301

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name		Execution Date	
AFTON CHEMICAL IN	NDIA PRIVATI	ELIMITED		06/20/2018	
RECEIVING PARTY I	ΟΑΤΑ				
Name:	AFTON C	AFTON CHEMICAL CORPORATION			
Street Address:	50 RICHM	50 RICHMOND STREET			
City:	RICHMON	RICHMOND			
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	VIRGINIA			
Postal Code:	23219	23219			
Application Number:158		872518			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:		9)998-5701			
Fax Number: Correspondence will	(91 I be sent to th	e e-mail address first; if th			
Fax Number: Correspondence will	(91 I be sent to th if provided; it	,			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i>	(91 <b>I be sent to th</b> <b>if provided; i</b> t 91	e e-mail address first; if th that is unsuccessful, it wi			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Phone:	(91 I be sent to th if provided; in 91 mo e: BF	e e-mail address first; if th t that is unsuccessful, it wi 99985700 apozzi@brinksgilson.com INKS GILSON & LIONE			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	(91 I be sent to th if provided; in 91 mc e: BF P.0	e e-mail address first; if th that is unsuccessful, it wi 99985700 apozzi@brinksgilson.com INKS GILSON & LIONE D. BOX 110285	ll be sent via	US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	(91 I be sent to th if provided; in 91 mc e: BF P.0	e e-mail address first; if th t that is unsuccessful, it wi 99985700 apozzi@brinksgilson.com INKS GILSON & LIONE	ll be sent via	US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	(91 I be sent to th if provided; in 91 mo e: BF e: BF P.G	e e-mail address first; if th that is unsuccessful, it wi 99985700 apozzi@brinksgilson.com INKS GILSON & LIONE D. BOX 110285	ll be sent via	US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(91 I be sent to th if provided; in 91 mo e: BF P.( RE NUMBER:	e e-mail address first; if th that is unsuccessful, it wi 99985700 apozzi@brinksgilson.com INKS GILSON & LIONE D. BOX 110285 SEARCH TRIANGLE PK, N	ll be sent via	US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(91 I be sent to th if provided; in 91 mo e: BF P.( RE NUMBER:	e e-mail address first; if th that is unsuccessful, it wi 299985700 apozzi@brinksgilson.com INKS GILSON & LIONE D. BOX 110285 SEARCH TRIANGLE PK, N 14677-91	ll be sent via	US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number</i> , Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	(91 I be sent to th if provided; in 91 mo e: BF P.( RE NUMBER:	<b>e e-mail address first; if th</b> <b>t hat is unsuccessful, it wi</b> 99985700 apozzi@brinksgilson.com INKS GILSON & LIONE D. BOX 110285 SEARCH TRIANGLE PK, N 14677-91 JENNIFER L FOX	ll be sent via	US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	(91 I be sent to th if provided; in 91 mo e: BF P.( RE NUMBER:	e e-mail address first; if the that is unsuccessful, it with 99985700 apozzi@brinksgilson.com INKS GILSON & LIONE D. BOX 110285 ISEARCH TRIANGLE PK, N 14677-91 JENNIFER L FOX /Jennifer L Fox 52218/	ll be sent via	US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number</i> , Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 2 Source=14677-91 PTO	(91 <i>if provided; if</i> 91 mc e: BF P.C RE NUMBER: R: - Executed As	e e-mail address first; if the that is unsuccessful, it with 99985700 apozzi@brinksgilson.com INKS GILSON & LIONE D. BOX 110285 ISEARCH TRIANGLE PK, N 14677-91 JENNIFER L FOX /Jennifer L Fox 52218/	II be sent via	US Mail.	

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, <u>Afton Chemical India Private Limited</u>, (hereinafter "Assignor") with a place of business at <u>7<sup>th</sup> Floor, A Wing, Ram Mandir Lane, Goregaon East, Mumbai, India</u> <u>400063</u>, is the present owner of the intellectual property rights set forth in the patent application entitled "A Novel Grease and Methods of Making the Same", U.S. Application Serial No. 15/872,518, filed January 16, 2018;

AND WHEREAS, <u>Afton Chemical Corporation</u>, and having an office and place of business in <u>500 Spring Street</u>, <u>Richmond</u>, <u>Virginia 23219</u> (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said intellectual property rights;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, set over, and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign, set over and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest and the right to file applications for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the intellectual property rights, and in and to the said intellectual property rights, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid intellectual property rights to the said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor does hereby agree that Assignor and its executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to it relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said intellectual property rights hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore, Assignor covenants and agrees with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by Assignor and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by Assignor.

## PATENT REEL: 047428 FRAME: 0757

AND, Assignor agrees that this Assignment may be signed in any number of counterparts, each counterpart being an original, and together all counterparts form one single document.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this  $\frac{20}{540}$  day of  $\frac{5}{200}$ .

how Walle

Afton Chemical India Private Limited

ANDREW WALKER, DIRECTOR Name/Title

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereuntoset my hand this <u>20</u> day of <u>June</u>, <u>2018</u>. <u>Afton Chemical Corporation</u>

DAVID ANDERSON, IP ATTORNEY